Forecasted electricity and energy origin rights prices are derived from the study prepared by an independent expert. The forecast of

energy prices defined as the most likely was considered, with an exception that for the part covered by binding contracts, prices

resulting from these contracts during their validity were assumed.

Impairment of the power generating assets of Renewable energy segment

The tests conducted indicate impairment of some of the wind farms and goodwill allocated to this CGU.

As at June 30, 2016
PLN million

Value before impairment Impairment loss Value after impairment

Power generating assets of Renewable energy segment

Pumped-storage power plants 800 - 800

Other hydropower plants  349 - 349

Wind farms 2,636 479 2,157

Investment projects 220 32 188

Goodwill  284 272 12

TOTAL 4,289 783 3,506

Sensitivity analysis

The results of the sensitivity analysis show that changes in estimates regarding the sales prices of energy origin rights and electricity as

well as weighted average cost of capital have the most significant impact on the recoverable amount of the measured assets. The table

below presents the estimated impact of changes in key assumption on changes in impairment loss of Renewables segment assets as at

June 30, 2016.

Parameter Change
Impact on impairment loss

Increase in impairment
loss

Decrease in
impairment loss

Change in electricity prices throughout the forecast period
+ 1% - 20.6

- 1% 20.6 -

Change in WACC
+ 0.5 p.p. 75.7 -

- 0/5 p.p. - 72.2

Change in energy origin rights prices throughout the forecast period
+ 1% - 9.6

- 1% 9.6 -

1

5

PGE CAPITAL GROUP   CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
3-MONTH  AND 9-MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

 IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFRS EU (IN PLN MILLION)

15 of 46

4. Changes of accounting principles and data presentation

New standards and interpretations which became effective on January 1, 2016
 Amendments to IAS 19 Employee benefits;

 Changes resulting from annual improvements of IFRS 2010-2012;

 Amendments to IFRS 11 Settlement of acquisition of an interest in a joint operation;

 Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 38 Explanation of allowed depreciation methods;

 Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 41 Agriculture: bearer plants;

 Amendments to IAS 27 Equity method in separate financial statements;

 Changes resulting from annual improvements of IFRS 2012-2014;

 Amendments to IAS 1 Disclosures;

 Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 28 Clarification of the provisions on recognition of investment units in the

consolidation.

The above amendments had no influence on the applied accounting policy and did not require amendments to the financial statements.

Presentation changes

The following items were merged in the consolidated statement of financial position: trade receivables with other financial receivables

and trade liabilities with other financial liabilities. Moreover, the PGE Group has made the following presentation changes:

 accrual of electricity sales was reclassified from other current assets to trade receivables;